2 (discussed in detail in note 5.1), rather than a business combination under NZ IFRS 3.

Certain adjustments have also been made with respect to the treatment of the acquisitions of

Esquires Coffee UK Limited, Esquires Coffee Houses Ireland Limited and Progressive Processors

Limited to reflect the terms and conditions of the sale and purchase agreements as well as

associated impairment considerations. The above restatements did not impact cash flows.

The combined impact of the prior year adjustments on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2014 was as follows:

Loss after

taxation

Total

comprehensive

loss

$'000 $'000

As reported for the year ended 31 March 2014 (2,845) (2,845)

Contingent consideration treated as an employee cost (935) (935)

Listing costs (250) (250)

Impairment of intangible assets (1,055) (1,055)

As restated for the year ended 31 March 2014 (5,085) (5,085)

The combined impact of the above prior year adjustments on the relevant categories in the

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 March 2014 was as follows:

As

previously

reported

Impact of

restatements Restated

$'000 $'000 $'000

Goodwill 17,838 (16,907) 931

Intangible asset - rights re acquired - 1,742 1,742

Deferred tax assets 122 (122) -

Other long-term financial assets 356 (356) -

Trade payables (1,425) (510) (1,935)

Other l iabil ities (4,907) 444 (4,463)

Share capital (29,178) 13,469 (15,709)

Impact of restatements (2,240)

Comprehensive income for the year (2,845) (2,240) (5,085)

Accumulated losses (12,493) (2,240) (14,733)

Refer below for further details of the acquisitions for the year ended 31 March 2014 (restated).

COOKS GLOBAL FOODS LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2015

24

5.1. Acquisition of Franchise Development Limited

On the settlement date of 15 October 2013, Cooks Global Foods Limited (CGF) legally acquired 100%

of the shares of Franchise Development Limited ;͚͛FDL͟Ϳ pƌedoŵiŶaŶtlǇ thƌough the issue of shaƌes
to FDL͛s shareholders, in doing so the shareholders of FDL obtained control of Cooks. In substance

this transaction was not a business combination within the scope of NZ IFRS 3 as FDL͛s shareholders

[…]

than New Zealand Dollars.  Exposuƌes to ĐuƌƌeŶĐǇ eǆĐhaŶge ƌates aƌise fƌoŵ the Gƌoup͛s oǀeƌseas
company holdings (United Kingdom, Ireland, Australia and China), and foreign currency denominated

income for New Zealand domiciled companies (royalties, store openings, regional master franchise

sales, product sales). These are primarily denominated in US dollars (USD), Pound Sterling (GBP),

European currency (EURO), Australian dollars (AUD) and Chinese Yuan (YUAN).

The below tables show the impact on pre-tax loss for the year, if the major currencies that the

Company transacts in weaken/strengthen by 10% to the NZD, with other variables held constant.

The impact would mainly result in foreign exchange gains or losses on the conversion of cash,

receivables and payables. The same movement on equity would be expected. 10% was chosen as a

reasonable sensitivity given the historically volatile markets for foreign exchange.

COOKS GLOBAL FOODS LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2015

48

NZ$000s

Carrying

amount at

31 March

2015

NZD +10%

Profit/Equity

NZD -10%

Profit/Equity

Carrying

amount at

31 March

2014

NZD +10%

Profit/Equity

NZD -10%

Profit/Equity

GBP cash 275 28 (28) 172 17 (17)

GBP accounts reveivable 649 65 (65) 515 52 (52)

GBP accounts payable (1,368) (137) 137 (837) (84) 84

Total GBP (44) 44 (15) 15

EURO cash 126 13 (13) - - -

EURO accounts reveivable 94 9 (9) 17 2 (2)

EURO accounts payable (225) (23) 23 (112) (11) 11

Total EURO (1) 1 (9) 9

AUD cash 2 - - 2 - -

AUD accounts reveivable 67 7 (7) 57 6 (6)

AUD accounts payable (82) (8) 8 (78) (8) 8

Total AUD (1) 1 (2) 2

USD cash - - - 190 19 (19)

Total USD - - - - -

YUAN cash 4,155 416 (416) - - -

YUAN accounts reveivable 96 10 (10) - - -

YUAN accounts payable (971) (97) 97 - - -

Total YUAN 329 (329) - -

Interest Rate Risk

The Group currently has an overdraft facility and had cash deposits in various currencies at balance

sheet date as follows:

Local Currency NZD Equivalent Local Currency NZD Equivalent

Cash at bank and in hand: $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

NZD 152 152 1,319 1,319

AUD 2 2 2 2

EUR 85 126 - -

YUAN 19,243 4,155 - -

GBP 139 275 89 172

USD - - 165 190

Cash and cash equivalents 4,710 1,683

Bank Overdraft EURO (Current Liability) - - (5) (9)

Bank Overdraft NZD (Current Liability) (1,198) (1,198) (1,381) (1,381)

Short term financing loan (500)   (500)   - -

3,012 293

31-Mar

2015

31-Mar

2014

The impact of a 1% increase / decrease in interest rates over a one year period on the closing net

cash balance would result in an increase / decrease in consolidated pre-tax profit and equity of

$30,000 (2014: $3,000). 1% was chosen as a reasonable sensitivity given changeable interest rate

markets.

COOKS GLOBAL FOODS LIMITED

Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the year ended 31 March 2015

49

29.2. Credit Risk

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. The Group generally trades with customers and banking

counterparties who are well established. Receivables balances are managed by and reported